PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|--|---|--|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | |
| Name | | | Execution Date | |
| COMERICA BANK, successor by merger to COMERICA BANK-CALIFO successor by merger to IMPERIAL BANK | | | 01/28/2009 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | |
| Name: TRANSMETA CORPORATION | | |] | |
| Street Address: | 2540 Mission College Blvd. | | | |
| City: | Santa Clara | | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | | |
| Postal Code: | 95054 | | | |
| | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | |
| Patent Number: | 5 | 5832205 | | |
| Patent Number: | | 5905855 | | |
| Patent Number: | | 5926832 | | |
| Patent Number: | | 5958061 | | |
| Patent Number: | | 6031992 | | |
| Patent Number: | | \$199152 | | |
| Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: | (858)550- be sent via US I 858-550-(erin.obrie Erin O'Bri | <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 6403 n@cooley.com ien | | |
| - | | y Godward Kronish LLP | | |
| Address Line 2: 4401 Eastg Address Line 4: San Diego, | | tgate Mall o, CALIFORNIA 92121 | | |
| | San Dieg | | | |

500766557

PATENT REEL: 022162 FRAME: 0695

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 036703-1181 TRANSMETA | | | |
|--|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Erin O'Brien | | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Transmeta pat release#page1.tif source=Transmeta pat release#page2.tif | | | | |

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is made as of January 28, 2009 by COMERICA BANK, successor by merger to COMERICA BANK-CALIFORNIA, successor by merger to IMPERIAL BANK ("LENDER") to TRANSMETA CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 2540 Mission College Blvd., Santa Clara, CA 95054 ("COMPANY").

Recital

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the patents described on <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "Patents") to LENDER under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 27, 1998, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 9, 1998 at Reel No. 009120 and Frame No. 0450; and

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to LENDER in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and LENDER wishes to reassign all interest that LENDER may have in the Patents.

Agreement

Now Therefore, LENDER agrees that it releases its security interest in the Patents and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of LENDER in the Patents.

LENDER:

COMERICA BANK

alan (

Name: Alan Jepsen

Title: Senior Vice President

Dated: January 28, 2009

Address: 226 Airport Parkway, 1st Floor San Jose, CA 95110

> PATENT REEL: 022162 FRAME: 0697

<u>EXHIBIT A</u>

Patents

Patent No. 5,832,205

Patent No. 5,905,855

Patent No. 5,926,832

Patent No. 5,958,061

Patent No. 6,031,992

Patent No. 6,199,152